04.09.2017 holding it as not maintainable. 

3. Brief  facts  of  the  case  giving  rise  to  these

appeals are:

Late  Shri  Harish  Chand  Dhanda,  a  Minister  in

erstwhile  Government  of  Maharaja  Holkar  of  Indore

received the free gift of land measuring 108,900 sq.ft.

(one  lac  eight  thousand  nine  hundred)  situate  at

Yeshwant  Niwas  Road,  Indore  by  Order  No.58  of

22.04.1946. Late Shri H.C. Dhanda got constructed in

the above piece of land, a building known as ‘Hotel

Lantern’. Another piece of land situate at 5, Ravindra

Nath Tagore Marg, Indore was gifted to Late Shri H.C.